# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM775391

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OC&C Services Limited		11/30/2022	Corporation:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OC&C UK Holdco Limited	
Street Address:	6 New Street Square	
City:	London	
State/Country:	ENGLAND	
Postal Code:	EC4A 3AT	
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2829054	
Registration Number:	2042161	OC&C

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6152446804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 615-850-8741

robert.felber@wallerlaw.com Email:

Robert P Felber Jr **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 511 Union Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert P. Felber, Jr.	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert P. Felber, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2022	

# **Total Attachments: 6**

source=OC&C Assignment#page1.tif source=OC&C Assignment#page2.tif source=OC&C Assignment#page3.tif source=OC&C Assignment#page4.tif

source=OC&C Assignment#page5.tif source=OC&C Assignment#page6.tif

DATE	30 November	_2022
	OC&C SERVICES LIMITED	
	and	
	OC&C UK HOLDCO LIMITED	
	TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT	

## BETWEEN:

- (1) OC&C SERVICES LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated in the United Kingdom with company number 2980806 having its registered office at 6 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3AT (formerly 233 Shaftsbury Avenue, London, WC2H 8EE and formerly 65 Kingsway, London, WC2B 6TD) ('the Assignor'); and
- (2) OC&C UK HOLDCO LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated in the United Kingdom with company number 12854541 having its registered office at 6 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3AT ('the Assignee').

# **WHEREAS:**

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the Trade Marks, particulars of which are set out in the Schedule to this Assignment ('the **Trade Marks**').
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Trade Marks to the Assignee for the consideration set out below.

## IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of One Pound Sterling (£1.00) (receipt of which the Assignor expressly acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely with full title guarantee all right, title and interest in and to the Trade Marks including:
  - a. the goodwill attaching to and symbolised by the Trade Marks;
  - b. the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions or obtain relief (and to retain damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action (including passing off) arising from ownership of any of the Trade Marks whether occurring before, on or after the date of this Assignment.
- The Assignor shall, at the expense of the Assignee, execute all such documents and do such things as may reasonably be required for the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned.
- 3. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute a duplicate original, but all counterparts shall together constitute the one agreement.
- 4. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter.
- 5. This Assignment and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales and each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or

claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with this Assignment or its subject matter or formation .

This Assignment has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of it.

Signed for and on behalf of OC&C SERVICES LIMITED

 $\frac{\textit{WILL HAYLLAR, DIRECTOR}}{(\text{Name and Position})}$ 

(Signature)

Signed for and on behalf of OC&C UK HOLDCO LIMITED

STRUEN DIXON, DIRECTOR.

(Name and Position)

(Signature)

# **SCHEDULE**

The Trade Marks included in the assignment are as follows:

COUNTRY	TRADE MARK	REGISTRATION NO	CLASS
AUSTRALIA	OC&C STRATEGY	2253661	35, 36
BENELUX	OC&C	529814	16, 35, 36
BRAZIL	OC&C	828599530	35
BRAZIL	OC&C	828599521	36
BRAZIL		828599556	36
BRAZIL		828599572	35
CANADA		TMA629462	35, 36, 38, 42
CHINA	OC&C	5172121	35
CHINA	OC&C	5172120	36
CHINA		5172119	35
CHINA		5172118	36
DENMARK	OC&C	VR 1994 00181	35, 36
EU	OC&C	893024	35, 36, 42
EU		10019751	35, 36, 38, 42, 45
FRANCE	ÖČ&Č	92445410	35,36

GERMANY	OC&C	39836434	35, <b>3</b> 6, <b>4</b> 2, 45	
HONG KONG	OC&C (SERIES OF 3)	300679537	35, 36	
HONG KONG		300679500	35, 36	
INDIA	OC&C	1406884	35; 36	
INDIA		1409891	35,36	
INTERNATIONAL	OC&C	1198074	35, 36	
INTERNATIONAL		1197700	35, 36	
ITALY	OC&C	1574513	35, 36	
ITALY	OC&C DEVICE	1574574	35, 36	
JAPAN	OC & C	3309438	35	
JAPAN	oc & c	3323281	36	
OMAN	OC&C	39321	35	
SAUDI ARABIA	OC&C	142701496 (918/45)	35	
SOUTH AFRICA	oc&e	2013/35064	36	
SOUTH AFRICA	OC&C	2013/35063	35	
SOUTH AFRICA		2013/35068	36	
SOUTH AFRICA		2013/35066	35	
SOUTH KOREA	OC&C	56734	36	
SOUTH KOREA	OC&C	0058181	35	
SWEDEN	oc&c	258118	35, <u>3</u> 6	
SWITZERLAND	OC&C	2p-415278	35	

UAE	OC&C	91942	35
UNITED KINGDOM	OC&C	900893024	35, 36, 42
UNITED KINGDOM	OC&C	1460792	35, 36
UNITED KINGDOM		910019751	35, 36, 38, 42, 45
UNITED KINGDOM	OUTRAM CULLINAN	1460790	35, 36
USA	OC&C	2042161	35, 3 <del>6</del>
USA		2829054	35, 36, 42

TRADEMARK REEL: 007925 FRAME: 0869

**RECORDED: 12/20/2022**